# Stay & Play Golf Giveaway Contest Rules

The Unlimited Golf Giveaway is administered by Fox Harb'r Resort, a corporation registered in Nova Scotia, operating in Wallace, Nova Scotia, Canada, hereafter to be referred to as "Contest Administrators."

The contest will open on Friday, July 19, 2024 at 12:01 a.m. Atlantic Standard Time and will be active until Friday, August 2, 2024 at 11:59 p.m. Atlantic Standard Time.

# HOW TO ENTER

All eligible contestants can enter by registering as an active participant on the Fox Harb'r Resort promotional email list at the time of the draw or use the alternative method of entry below. No purchase is necessary to become an active participant on the Fox Harb'r Resort promotional email list.

As an alternative method of entry, eligible contestants may also enter by mailing a request to participate that includes an email address for winner notification to the following address:

## Stay & Play Golf Giveaway

c/o Fox Harb'r Resort 1337 Fox Harbour Road Fox Harbour, NS B0K 1Y0

Incomplete entries may be disqualified, and the Contest Administrators are not responsible for any communication failures, mechanical failure, or circumstances affecting the receipt of entry.

## **ELIGIBLE CONTESTANTS**

The contest is open to legal residents of Canada who have reached the age of majority in their respective province or territory of residence at the time of entry, excluding those who live in Quebec. Employees or contractors of the Contest Administrators and immediate family members of, and any persons domiciled with any such employees or contractors, are not eligible to enter.

## SELECTION OF WINNER

On Tuesday, August 6, 2024 at 12:00 p.m. Atlantic Standard Time one random prize winner will be selected from all active entrants at the completion of the contest and will be awarded one prize which entitles the winner to one Stay & Play Golf Package for two at Fox Harb'r Resort until the resort officially closes for the season. The prize also includes a cart with the rounds of golf. This one prize will have the approximate retail value of \$1,200 CDN. The odds of winning will depend on the final number of active entrants.

## WINNER NOTIFICATION

The winner will be notified via the email they provided when they registered and must respond within two business days with a completed release and the answer to a skill-testing question. If either the winner does not respond within two business days, does not sign the applicable release, or does not answer the skill-testing question correctly, that party will be disqualified and a new winner will be selected by the same process. Following confirmation of the winner, the prize will be shipped to the winner at the physical address provided in their entry.

The winner will be published on Foxharbr.com. The Contest Administrators are not responsible for any mechanical or communication failures that result in the winner not being notified within the time frames as outlined in these rules.

### PRIZE AVAILABILITY

Except as specified otherwise herein, the prize is not transferable or convertible to cash and must be accepted as awarded. Winner is responsible for all costs and expenses not specifically listed as included in the prize including, without limitation, all necessary travel to and from Fox Harb'r Resort. No prize substitution is allowed except at the sole discretion of the Contest Administrators.

### **USE OF ENTRANT INFORMATION**

All information collected in the contest registration process will be the property of Contest Administrators and may be used in accordance with the Personal Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act of Canada.

The Contest Administrators and their sponsors reserve the right to publish the winner's first name and last initial and province or territory of residence.

## STATEMENT OF LIABILITY

The contest as outlined in these rules shall be governed by the appropriate laws of the province or territories. All entrants release all Content Administrator parent companies, subsidiaries, vendors, advertisers, agencies, officers, employees, suppliers, and all associated with the execution of this contest from any and all liability with respect to this contest or the acceptance of prizes including, without limitation, liability for any personal injury, damage, or loss.

#### **UNFORESEEN EVENTS**

The Contest Administrators, in their sole discretion, reserve the right to terminate this contest at any time, including if the Contest Administrators become aware of any occurrence which would materially affect the contest's security or fairness, including but not limited to technical malfunction of the contest website, software and/or hardware transmission failures, and virus contamination.

#### **FURTHER INQUIRIES**

Any questions regarding the operation of this contest can be directed to Kevin Toth or by calling 902-257-1801.